to meet certain financial ratios. We do not believe that our credit ratings are likely to fall below investment grade. Additionally, we monitor the maintenance
of required financial ratios and, as of December 31, 2004, we were in compliance with all financial covenants under our credit and securitization facilities.

Currently, our debt is rated “Baa1” by Moody’s Investors Service, “BBB” by Standard and Poor’s and “BBB+” by Fitch Ratings. Standard & Poor’s and Fitch
Ratings have assigned a “positive outlook” and a “stable outlook” to Cendant’s credit ratings, respectively. Moody’s Investors Service has Cendant’s credit
ratings under review for a possible downgrade. A security rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and is subject to revision or
withdrawal by the assigning rating organization. Each rating should be evaluated independently of any other rating.

64

Table of Contents

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

The following table summarizes our future contractual obligations as of December 31, 2004 on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the completion of the
spin-off of PHH and the initial public offering of Wright Express:

  2005   2006   2007   2008   2009   Thereafter  Total
Long-term debt (a)  $ 739  $ 1,001  $ 5  $ 796  $ 1  $ 1,783  $ 4,325
Asset-backed debt under

programs (b)   3,144   1,797   1,944   1,055   444   467   8,851
Operating leases   491   407   334   239   157   731   2,359
Commitments to purchase

vehicles (c)   5,586   -   -   -   -   -   5,586
Other purchase commitments

(d)   655   331   286   209   170   290   1,941

  $ 10,615  $ 3,536  $ 2,569  $ 2,299  $ 772  $ 3,271  $ 23,062

(a)  Represents long-term debt (which includes current portion).
(b)  Represents debt under management and mortgage programs (including related party debt due to Cendant Rental Car Funding (AESOP) LLC), which was issued to support the purchase of

assets under management and mortgage programs. These amounts represent the contractual maturities for such debt, except for notes issued under our vehicle management and timeshare
programs, where the underlying indentures require payments based on cash inflows relating to the corresponding assets under management and mortgage programs and for which estimates of